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MEMBER ROSTER 
FY 2016-17 

 
Alaska 
 
Diane Barrans 
Executive Director 
Alaska Commission on  
Postsecondary Education 
P.O. Box 110505 
Juneau, AK  99811-0505 
Phone:  (907) 465-6740 
Fax:  (907) 465-3293 
Email: diane.barrans@alaska.gov   
 
Samuel Gingerich* 
Provost 
University of Alaska Anchorage 
3211 Providence Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99508 
Phone: (907) 786-4149 
Email:  sbgingerich@uaa.alaska.edu  
 
Dan White 
Vice President for Academic Affairs  
University of Alaska System 
Suite 202I Butrovich Bldg. 
910 Yukon Drive  
Fairbanks, AK 99775-5320 
Phone: (907) 450-8018 
Email: dmwhite@alaska.edu  
 
Richard A. Caulfield 
Chancellor  
University of Alaska Southeast 
11120 Glacier Highway 
Juneau, AK 99801 
Phone: (907) 796-6565 
Email: racaulfield@uas.alaska.edu 
Assistant: Keni Campbell 
(keni.campbell@uas.alaska.edu)  
 

 
Arizona 
 
Nancy Tribbensee 
Senior Vice President, Academic, Legal and 
External Affairs 
Arizona Board of Regents 
2020 N. Central Avenue, Suite 230 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4593 
Phone: (602) 229-2510 
Email: nancy.tribbensee@azregents.edu  
Asst: Jewelyn Jenson (602-229-2531) 
(jewelyn.jenson@azregents.edu) 
 
Gail Burd* 
Senior Vice Provost, Academic Affairs 
University of Arizona 
P.O. Box 210066 
Tucson, AZ  85721 
Phone: (520) 626-4099 
Email: gburd@email.arizona.edu 
 
California 
 
Loren Blanchard*  
Executive Vice Chancellor for Academic and 
Student Affairs 
The California State University 
Office of the Chancellor 
401 Golden Shore 
Long Beach, CA 90802 
Phone: (562) 951-4710 
Email: lblanchard@calstate.edu  
Assistant: Trudy Hernandez 
(thernandez@calstate.edu) 
Phone: (562) 951-4807 
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Kathleen Enz Finken 
Provost and Executive Vice President for 
Academic Affairs 
California Polytechnic State University 
1 Grand Avenue 
Office of the Provost 
San Luis Obispo, CA  93407 
Phone: (805) 756-2186 
Email: kenzfink@calpoly.edu 
Asst: Debra Sherburne (805-756-2186) 
(dsherbur@calpoly.edu) 
 
Sylvia Alva 
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
California State Polytechnic University, Pomona 
3801 W. Temple Avenue, 97-T7-21 
Pomona, CA 91768 
Phone: (909) 869-4382 
Email: saalva@cpp.edu  
Assistant: Marissa Martinez 
(mmmartinez1@cpp.edu) 
 
Scott Moore 
Dean of the Division of Continuing and Global 
Education 
California State University, Fresno 
5005 N. Maple Avenue, M/S ED76 
Fresno, CA  93740-8025 
Phone: (559) 278-0333 
Email: scottm@csufresno.edu 
 
José L. Cruz 
Provost/Vice President for Academic Affairs 
California State University, Fullerton 
P.O. Box 6850 
Fullerton, CA 92834 
Phone: (657) 278-2615 
Email: jcruz@fullerton.edu 
 
David Dowell 
Interim Provost and Senior Vice President 
Academic Affairs 
California State University, Long Beach 
1250 Bellflower Boulevard, Suite 303 
Long Beach, CA  90802 
Phone: (562) 985-4129 
Email: david.dowell@csulb.edu 
 

Yi Li 
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
California State University, Northridge 
18111 Nordhoff Street 
Northridge, California 91330-8200 
Phone: (818) 677-2957 
Email: yi.li@csun.edu  
Asst: Joseph Antunez 
(joseph.antunez@csun.edu) 
 
Graham Oberem 
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
California State University San Marcos 
333 S. Twin Oaks Valley Road 
San Marcos, CA  92096-0001 
Phone: (706) 750-4054 
Email: oberem@csusm.edu 
Asst: Karen Irwin (760-750-8822) 
(kirwin@csusm.edu) 
 
Andrew Rogerson 
Provost and Vice President 
Sonoma State University 
1801 Contati Avenue 
Stevenson Hall 1041 
Rohnert Park, CA  94928 
Phone: (707) 664-2028 
Email: andrew.rogerson@sonoma.edu 
 
Suresh Subramani 
Executive Vice Chancellor 
University of California, San Diego 
9500 Gilman Drive, MC 0001 
La Jolla, CA  92039-0001 
Phone: (858) 534-3130 
Email: ssubramani@ucsd.edu  
Assistant: Sharon Walker 
(swalker@ucsd.edu) 
 
 Colorado 

Alan Lamborn* 
Associate Provost for Educational Attainment 
Colorado State University 
108 Administration Building 
1001 Campus Delivery 
Ft. Collins, CO  80523 
Phone:  (970) 491-1335 
Fax:      (970) 491-0215 
Email:  alan.lamborn@colostate.edu 
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Rick Kreminski 
Provost and Executive Vice President for 
Academic Affairs 
Colorado State University–Pueblo 
2200 Bonforte Boulevard. 
Pueblo, CO  81001 
Phone:  (719) 549-2313 
Fax:      (719) 549-2071 
Email:   rick.kreminski@csupueblo.edu   
 
Vicki Golich 
Provost and Vice President of Academic and 
Student Affairs 
Metropolitan State University of Denver 
P.O. Box 173362 
Campus Box 48 
Denver, CO 80217 
Phone: (303) 556-5382 
Fax: (303) 556-4558 
Email: vgolich@msudenver.edu 
 
Hawaii 
 
Risa Dickson* 
Vice President of Academic Affairs 
University of Hawai'i System 
Bachman Hall 204 
2444 Dole Street 
Honolulu, HI  96822 
Phone: (808) 956-6897 
Fax: (808) 956-9119 
Email: risad@hawaii.edu 
 
Doris Ching 
Interim Chancellor 
University of Hawaii-West Oahu 
91-1001 Farrington Highway 
Kapolei, HI 96707 
Phone: (808) 689-2770 
Email: dorisc@hawaii.edu 
 

Idaho 
 
Martin Schimpf 
Provost and Vice President 
for Academic Affairs 
Boise State University 
1910 University Drive 
Business Building, Room B-307 
Boise, ID 83725-1000 
Phone:  (208) 426-4421 
Email: mschimpf@boisestate.edu 
 
Laura Woodworth-Ney* 
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Idaho State University 
442 W. Bridger  
Pocatello, ID  83204 
Phone: (208) 282-2171 
Email:  woodlaur@isu.edu 
Asst: Kelly Plummer Sherrard 
(plumkell@isu.edu) 
 
John Wiencek 
Provost and Executive Vice President 
University of Idaho 
875 Perimeter Drive, MS 3152 
Moscow, ID 83844-3152 
Phone:  (208) 885-6448 
Email: provostevpwiencek@uidaho.edu  
 
Montana 
 
Neil Moisey* 
Forum Chair 
Special Assistant for Academic Affairs 
University of Montana  
32 Campus Drive 
Missoula, MT 59812 
Phone: (406) 370-1145 
Email: neil.moisey@mso.umt.edu   
 
Martha Potvin  
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Montana State University 
P.O. Box 172560 
212 Montana Hall 
Bozeman, MT 59717 
Phone:  (406) 994-4373 
Fax:  (406) 994-7989 
Email: mpotvin@montana.edu     
  

mailto:rick.kreminski@csupueblo.edu
mailto:vgolich@msudenver.edu
mailto:risad@hawaii.edu
mailto:dorisc@hawaii.edu
mailto:mschimpf@boisestate.edu
mailto:woodlaur@isu.edu
mailto:plumkell@isu.edu
mailto:provostevpwiencek@uidaho.edu
mailto:neil.moisey@mso.umt.edu
mailto:mpotvin@montana.edu


* = Executive Committee Member 
4/5/16 

 

William Rugg 
Provost/Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs 
Montana State University–Northern 
P.O. Box 7751 
Havre, MT  59501 
Phone: (406) 265-3726 
Email: william.rugg@msun.edu 
 
Perry Brown 
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
University of Montana 
32 Campus Drive 
Missoula, MT 59812 
Phone: (406) 243-4689 
Email: perry.brown@umontana.edu 
 
Nevada 

Erika Beck 
Provost  
Nevada State College 
1125 Nevada State Drive 
Henderson, NV  89002-9455 
Phone: (702) 992-2057 
Email: erika.beck@nsc.edu 
 
Crystal Abba 
Vice Chancellor for Academic  
& Student Affairs 
Nevada System of Higher Education 
2601 Enterprise Road 
Reno, NV 89512 
Phone:  (775) 784-4901 
Fax:  (775) 784-1127 
Email: crystal_abba@nshe.nevada.edu 
 
Nancy Rapoport 
Acting Executive Vice President and Provost 
University of Nevada, Las Vegas 
4505 S. Maryland Parkway 
Box 454002 
Las Vegas, NV  89154-1002 
Phone:  (702) 895-3303 
Email:  nancy.rapoport@unlv.edu  
 

Joe Cline* 
Vice Provost for Undergraduate Education 
University of Nevada, Reno 
1664 N. Virginia Street 
Reno,  NV  89557-0208 
Phone: (775) 784-1740 
Fax:  (775) 784-6220 
Email:  cline@unr.edu 
 
New Mexico 
 
Dan Howard* 
Provost 
New Mexico State University 
Box 30001 MSC3445 
Las Cruces, NM 88003-8001 
Phone: (575) 646-2127 
Email: dahoward@nmsu.edu  
Asst:  Kim Altamirano (575-646-7942) 
(kaltamir@nmsu.edu)  
 
Chaouki Abdallah 
Provost and Executive Vice President for 
Academic Affairs 
University of New Mexico 
1 University of New Mexico 
240 Scholes Hall, MSC05 3400 
Albuquerque, NM  87131 
Phone: (505) 277-2611 
Email: chaouki@unm.edu 
 
Jack Crocker 
Provost and Vice President of Academic Affairs 
Western New Mexico University 
P.O. Box 680 
Silver City, NM 88062 
Phone: (575) 538-6317 
Email: jack.crocker@wnmu.edu 
 
North Dakota 
 
Keith Stenehjem 
Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Mayville State University 
330 Third Street NE 
Mayville, ND  58257 
Phone: (701) 788-4711 
Email: keith.stenehjem@mayvillestate.edu 
Assistant: Ashley Madson 
Email: ashley.a.madson@mayvillestate.edu 
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Lenore Koczon  
Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Minot State University 
500 University Avenue West 
Minot, ND  58707 
Phone:  (701) 858-3300 
Email:  lenore.koczon@minotstateu.edu  
 
Thomas DiLorenzo* 
Provost and Vice President  
for Academic Affairs 
University of North Dakota 
264 Centennial Drive - Stop 8176 
Grand Forks, ND 58202-8176 
Phone:  (701) 777-6284 
Fax:  (701) 777-4139 
Email: thomas.dilorenzo@und.edu    
Assistant: Diane Hadden    
Email: diane.hadden@und.edu 
 
Margaret Dahlberg 
Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Valley City State University 
101 College Street, SW 
Valley City, ND 58072-4098 
Phone:   (701) 845-7202 
Fax:   (701) 845-7245 
Email:  margaret.dahlberg@vcsu.edu  
 
Oregon 
 
Sarah Witte 
Provost and Vice President of Academic Affairs 
Eastern Oregon University 
One University Blvd. 
La Grande, OR  97850 
Phone: (541) 962-3511 
Email: switte@eou.edu 
Asst: Angie Adams 
Email: aadams@eou.edu 
 
Sabah Randhawa 
Provost and Executive Vice President 
Oregon State University 
624 Kerr Administration Building 
Corvallis, OR 97331-2153 
Phone: (541) 737-2111 
Fax: (541) 737-3033 
Email: sabah.randhawa@oregonstate.edu 
 
 

John Miller 
Provost, Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Pacific University 
2043 College Way 
UC Box 0682 
Forest Grove, OR  97116 
Phone:  (503) 352-2215 
Email:  jmiller@pacificu.edu 
 
Sona Andrews* 
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Portland State University 
1600 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 751 
Portland, OR 97207-0751 
Phone: (503) 725-5257 
Email: sona.andrews@pdx.edu  
Asst: Cathy Knight  
Email: knightct@pdx.edu 
 
Veronica Dujon 
Director of University Academic Strategies 
State of Oregon Higher Education Coordinating 
Commission 
775 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR  97301 
Phone: (503) 947-5744 
Email: veronica.dujon@state.or.us 
 
Ken Doxsee 
Vice Provost for Academic Affairs 
The University of Oregon 
5256 University of Oregon 
UGS, 372 Oregon Hall 
Eugene, OR 97403-5256 
Phone: (541) 346- 2846 
Email: doxsee@uoregon.edu 
 
South Dakota 

Rodney Custer 
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Black Hills State University 
1200 University Street, Unit 9501 
Spearfish, SD 57799-9501 
Phone:  (605) 642-6262 
Email: rodney.custer@bhsu.edu 
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Judy Dittman 
Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Dakota State University 
820 N. Washington Avenue 
Madison, SD  57042-1799 
Phone:  (605) 256-5112 
Fax: (605) 256-5316 
Email: judy.dittman@dsu.edu 
 
Thomas Hawley 
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Northern State University 
1200 South Jay Street 
Aberdeen, SD  57401-7198 
Phone: (605) 626-2524 
Fax:     (605) 626-3970 
Email:  thawley@northern.edu 
 
Laurie Stenberg Nichols 
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
South Dakota State University 
Box 2201 
Administration 230 
Brookings, SD  57007 
Phone: (605) 688-4173 
Email: laurie.nichols@sdstate.edu  
 
Paul Turman* 
System Vice President for Academic Affairs 
South Dakota Board of Regents 
306 East Capitol Avenue 
Pierre, SD  57501 
Phone:  (605) 773-3455 
Fax:      (605) 773-2422 
Email: paul.turman@sdbor.edu 
Asst.: Katie Maley 
Email:  katie.maley@sdbor.edu 
 
James Moran 
Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
University of South Dakota 
414 East Clark Street 
Slagle Hall 102 
Vermillion, SD  57069 
Phone: (605) 677-6497 
Fax: (605) 677-6651 
Email: jim.moran@usd.edu 
Asst: Lisa Ketcham 
lisa.ketcham@usd.edu 
 
 

Utah 
 
William Christensen 
Executive Vice President Academic Services 
Dixie State University 
225 South 700 East 
St. George, UT  84770 
Phone: (435) 652-7505 
Fax: (435) 656-4001 
Email: christenb@dixie.edu 
 
Martha Bradley-Evans 
Senior Associate Vice President, Academic 
Affairs 
University of Utah 
195 S. Central Campus Drive 
Salt Lake City, UT  84112 
Phone: (801) 581-3811 
Email: martha.bradley@utah.edu  
 
Phyllis (Teddi) Safman* 
Assistant Commissioner for Academic Affairs 
Utah System of Higher Education 
60 South 400 West 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101-1284 
Phone: (801) 321-7127 
Fax: (801) 321-7199 
Email: psafman@utahsbr.edu  
 
Washington 
 
Mary Ann Keogh Hoss 
Interim Provost and Vice President  
for Academic Affairs 
Eastern Washington University 
220 Showalter Hall 
Cheney, WA  99004 
Phone:  (509) 358-2201  
Email:  mhoss@ewu.edu  
 
Michael Zimmerman 
Vice President for Academic Affairs and Provost 
Evergreen State College 
2700 Evergreen Parkway NW 
Olympia, WA  98505 
Phone: (360) 867-6400 
Fax: (360) 867-6745 
Email: mz@evergreen.edu 
Asst: Julie Slone 
Email: slonej@evergreen.edu 
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Marilyn Levine 
Provost and Vice President for Academic and 
Student Life 
Central Washington University 
400 East University Way 
Ellensburg, WA  98926-7503 
Phone: (509) 963-1400 
Fax: (509) 963-2025 
Email: levinem@cwu.edu 
 
Renny Christopher* 
Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs  
Washington State University Vancouver 
14204 NE Salmon Creek Avenue 
Vancouver, WA  98686-9600 
Phone:  (360) 546-9583 
Email: renny.christopher@vancouver.wsu.edu  
 
Randy Spaulding 
Director, Academic Affairs & Policy 
Washington Student Achievement Council 
PO Box 43430 
Olympia, WA  98504 
Phone: (360) 753-7823 
Email:  randys@wsac.wa.gov  
 
Wyoming 
 
To Be Determined* 
University of Wyoming 
1000 E. University Avenue, Dept. 3302 
Laramie, WY 82071 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WICHE Staff 
 
Jere Mock 
Vice President  
Programs and Services 
WICHE 
3035 Center Green Drive 
Boulder, CO 80301 
Phone: (303) 541-0222 
Fax: (303) 541-0291 
Email: jmock@wiche.edu  
 
Pat Shea 
Director, Academic Leadership Initiatives 
WICHE 
3035 Center Green Drive 
Boulder, CO 80301 
Phone:  (303) 541-0302 
Fax:      (303) 541-0226 
Email:  pshea@wiche.edu 
 
Kay Hulstrom 
Forum Administrative Manager 
WICHE 
3035 Center Green Drive 
Boulder, CO 80301 
Phone: (303) 541-0294 
Fax: (303) 541-0226 
Email:  khulstrom@wiche.edu 
 
Kim Nawrocki 
Forum Administrative Assistant 
WICHE 
3035 Center Green Drive 
Boulder, CO 80301 
Phone: (303) 541-0270 
Fax: (303) 541-0226 
Email:  knawrocki@wiche.edu 
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